to a carryover basis from Andeavor. Our Refining & Marketing, Midstream and Retail segments recognized $4.78 billion, $7.72 billion and $3.88
billion of preliminary goodwill. The recognized goodwill represents the value expected to be created by further optimization of crude supply, a
nationwide retail and marketing platform, diversification of our refining and midstream footprints and optimization of information systems and
business processes.

Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma financial information presents consolidated results assuming the Andeavor acquisition occurred on January 1,
2017. The unaudited pro forma information does not give effect to potential synergies that could result from the transaction and is not necessarily
indicative of the results of future operations.

The pro forma information includes adjustments to align accounting policies, including our policy to expense refinery turnarounds when they occur,
an adjustment to depreciation expense to reflect the increased fair value of property, plant and equipment, increased amortization expense related to
identifiable intangible assets and the related income tax effects.

11

(In millions)
As originally

reported   Adjustments   As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 382   $ —   $ 382
Receivables 2,744   (2 )   2,742
Inventories 5,204   (8 )   5,196
Other current assets 378   —   378
Equity method investments 865   —   865
Property, plant and equipment, net 16,545   (1 )   16,544
Other noncurrent assets(a) 3,086   —   3,086

Total assets acquired 29,204   (11 )   29,193
Accounts payable 4,003   —   4,003
Payroll and benefits payable 348   —   348
Accrued taxes 590   —   590
Debt due within one year 34   —   34
Other current liabilities 392   23   415
Long-term debt 8,875   1   8,876
Deferred income taxes 1,609   22   1,631
Defined benefit postretirement plan obligations 432   —   432
Deferred credit and other liabilities 714   6   720
Noncontrolling interests 5,059   3   5,062

Total liabilities and noncontrolling interest assumed 22,056   55   22,111
Net assets acquired excluding goodwill 7,148   (66 )   7,082
Goodwill 16,314   66   16,380

Net assets acquired $ 23,462   $ —   $ 23,462
(a)  Includes intangible assets.

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

(In millions) 2018

Sales and other operating revenues $ 29,206
Net income attributable to MPC 26

Table of Contents

Acquisition of Express Mart

During the fourth quarter of 2018, Speedway acquired 78 transportation fuel and convenience store locations from Petr-All Petroleum Consulting
Corporation for total consideration of $266 million. These stores are located primarily in the Syracuse, Rochester and Buffalo markets in New York

[…]

commodity prices for open commodity derivative instruments as of March 31, 2019 is provided in the following table.

We remain at risk for possible changes in the market value of commodity derivative instruments; however, such risk should be mitigated by price
changes in the underlying physical commodity. Effects of these offsets are not reflected in the above sensitivity analysis.

We evaluate our portfolio of commodity derivative instruments on an ongoing basis and add or revise strategies in anticipation of changes in
market conditions and in risk profiles. Changes to the portfolio after March 31, 2019 would cause future IFO effects to differ from those presented
above.

Sensitivity analysis of the effect of a hypothetical 100-basis-point change in interest rates on long-term debt, including the portion classified as
current and excluding finance leases, as of March 31, 2019 is provided in the following table. Fair value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables,
accounts payable and accrued interest approximate carrying value and are relatively insensitive to changes in interest rates due to the short-term
maturity of the instruments. Accordingly, these instruments are excluded from the table.

54

Three Months Ended

March 31,

(In millions)   2019   2018

Realized gain on settled derivative positions $ 39   $ 5
Unrealized loss on open net derivative positions (139)   (33)

Net loss $ (100)   $ (28)

Change in IFO from a
Hypothetical Price

Increase of

Change in IFO from a
Hypothetical Price

Decrease of

(In millions)   10%   25%   10%   25%

As of March 31, 2019

Crude $ (61)   $ (152)   $ 62   $ 154
Refined products 5   12   (5)   (12)

Blending products (4)   (10)   4   10
Embedded derivatives (7)   (16)   7   16

(In millions)
Fair Value as of

March 31, 2019(a)
Change in

Fair Value(b)

Change in Net Income for the
Three Months Ended March

31, 2019(c)

Long-term debt

Fixed-rate $ 26,759   $ 2,246   n/a
Variable-rate 1,832   n/a   4

(a)  Fair value was based on market prices, where available, or current borrowing rates for financings with similar terms and maturities.
(b)  Assumes a 100-basis-point decrease in the weighted average yield-to-maturity at March 31, 2019.
(c)  Assumes a 100-basis-point change in interest rates. The change to net income was based on the weighted average balance of debt outstanding for the three months

ended March 31, 2019.

Table of Contents

At March 31, 2019, our portfolio of long-term debt was comprised of fixed-rate instruments and variable-rate borrowings. The fair value of our fixed-
rate debt is relatively sensitive to interest rate fluctuations. Our sensitivity to interest rate declines and corresponding increases in the fair value of
our debt portfolio unfavorably affects our results of operations and cash flows only when we elect to repurchase or otherwise retire fixed-rate debt
at prices above carrying value. Interest rate fluctuations generally do not impact the fair value of borrowings under our variable-rate debt, but may